That the aforementioned real estate was auctioned for sale as a single unit,

all as provided and set forth in the Decree of Foreclosure, Order of Sale, and Notice of

Sale.

4. That the total proceeds derived from the sale of said property was the sum

of Fifty-Three Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100s Dollars ($53,500.00) and that the

highest bidder for the purchase of said property was LeRoy S. and/or E. Rae Wyatt.

5. That said property was sold for fair value to the highest bidder thereon

under the circumstances and conditions of the sale, and that a subsequent sale would not